Also, this research design makes it impossible to select, control and 

manipulate the factors necessary to study cause-and-effect relationships directly. The 

population of this study consists of Nigerian listed companies on Nigerian Exchange Group 

(NGX) as at 31st December, 2023. The population comprises of one hundred and fifty six 

(156) firms listed on Nigerian Exchange Group. Since the entire listed firms cannot be used 

for the study, the study is limited to ten (10) listed banks in Nigeria. The basic criteria of 

selecting these firms are the capitalization prowess and their specialization.